

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

— ◆ —
BETHESDA UNIVERSITY, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

SEUNGJE CHO, ET AL.,

Respondents.

— ◆ —

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION THREE

— ◆ —

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI

— ◆ —

Kelly J. Shackelford
Jeffrey C. Mateer
Hiram S. Sasser, III
David J. Hacker
Jeremiah G. Dys
Ryan Gardner
FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE
2001 W. Plano Parkway
Suite 1600
Plano, TX 75075

Dominic E. Draye
Counsel of Record
Nicholas P. Peterson
Andrew Y. Lee
GREENBERG TRAURIG LLP
2101 L Street N.W.
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 331-3168
drayed@gtlaw.com

January 13, 2025

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Circuit Courts and State Supreme Courts Are Divided on the Scope of Ecclesiastical Abstention.....	3
A. Respondents Do Not Refute the Circuit Split Over the Property Exception but Suggest Adding Corporate Law as an Additional Exception.....	3
B. Hierarchical Churches	7
II. This Case Is an Ideal Vehicle for Clarifying the Scope of Ecclesiastical Abstention	8
A. Bethesda Was Not the Plaintiff, and Party Alignment Is Immaterial.....	9
B. Non-Publication by a State Court Is No Barrier to Certiorari.....	10
C. This Is an Ideal Vehicle Implicating a Non-Hierarchical Religious Institution and a Non-Property Issue	11
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Burgess v. Rock Creek Baptist Church</i> , 734 F. Supp. 30 (D.D.C. 1990)	8
<i>Cha v. Korean Presbyterian Church of Wash.</i> , 262 Va. 604 (2001).....	4
<i>Crowder v. S. Baptist Convention</i> , 828 F.2d 718 (11th Cir. 1987)	4, 8
<i>Dowd v. Soc’y of St. Columbans</i> , 861 F.2d 761 (1st Cir. 1988)	4
<i>EEOC v. Catholic Univ. of Am.</i> , 83 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	3
<i>El-Farra v. Sayyed</i> , 226 S.W.3d 792 (Ark. 2006)	4
<i>Heard v. Johnson</i> , 810 A.2d 871 (D.C. 2002)	4
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011)	9, 10
<i>Hiles v. Episcopal Diocese of Mass.</i> , 773 N.E.2d 929 (Mass. 2002)	4
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	11
<i>Hutchison v. Thomas</i> , 789 F.2d 392 (6th Cir. 1986)	3
<i>Hutterville Hutterian Brethren, Inc. v. Sveen</i> , 776 F.3d 547 (8th Cir. 2015)	4, 5, 6, 10
<i>Lynce v. Mathis</i> , 519 U.S. 433 (1997)	10

<i>Marshall v. Munro</i> , 845 P.2d 424 (Alaska 1993)	4
<i>McRaney v. N. Am. Mission Bd. of S. Baptist Convention, Inc.</i> , 980 F.3d 1066 (5th Cir. 2020)	1, 4, 11
<i>Meshel v. Ohev Sholom Talmud Torah</i> , 869 A.2d 343 (D.C. Ct. App. 2005).....	4
<i>Minker v. Balt. Ann. Conf. of United Methodist Church</i> , 894 F.2d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	4
<i>Molina-Martinez v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 189 (2023)	10
<i>Myhre v. Seventh-Day Adventist Church Reform Movement Am. Union Int’l Missionary Soc’y</i> , 719 F. App’x 926 (11th Cir. 2018).....	4
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997)	10
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 591 U.S. 732 (2020)	11
<i>Piletich v. Deretich</i> , 328 N.W.2d 696 (Minn. 1982).....	4
<i>Plumley v. Austin</i> , 135 S. Ct. 828 (2015).....	10
<i>Puri v. Khalsa</i> , 844 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2017)	4, 5, 11
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976)	2
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 1017 (1991)	10
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. 679 (1871)	8

<i>Westbrook, Jr. v. Penley</i> , 231 S.W.3d 389 (Tex. 2007)	4
<i>Wipf v. Hutterville Hutterian Brethren, Inc.</i> , 2012 S.D. 4	5
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I	2, 8, 10, 11
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	2
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Hon. Donna S. Stroud, Unpublished Opinions, 37 Campbell L. Rev. 333 (2015).....	10
